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Honorable Jack Tillman

Sheriff, Mobile County

P. O. Box 113

Mobile, Alabama 36601-0113

Sheriffs - County Commissions - Contracts - Employees, Employers, Employment

A service contract is subject to the terms and conditions specified in the agreement.  When a service contract provides for the Sheriff to contribute a specific amount to a retirement plan, but contains no provision requiring contributions from the other contracting party, the other party is not required to make contributions to the plan, and the Sheriff is responsi​ble for the contributions specified in the contract.  Contributions under a service contract are determined by the terms of the contract agreement, and are not subject to the provisions and rules of the State Retirement Systems.

Dear Sheriff Tillman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Sheriff’s Office.

QUESTIONS

1.  Is the sheriff authorized to contract for a retirement plan and make payments into a deferred retirement compensation account when the individual is not willing to make a matching contribution?

2.  Assuming that No. 1 is yes, once the county’s contributions were reduced, shouldn’t the contribution from the Sheriff’s Office follow suit even though the higher amounts are author​ized in the grant budget?

3.  Assuming that No. 1 is yes, since county employees are required to pay into the state retirement system while employed, should this individual be required to do the same?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Documentation reveals that the Sheriff of Mobile County contracted for the services of an individual to be the System Manager/Administrative Assistant of the South Alabama Narcotics Intelligence Program, a pilot project funded by the Bureau of Justice and the Mobile County Sheriff’s Office.  The Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs (ADECA) approved and provided grant funds for the service contract run​ning from July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999, subject to a cancellation provision.  The contract specifically provides for payment by the Sheriff to the Manager/Administrative Assistant of salary and benefits totaling $35,381.00 and contains a retirement contribution provision.  The per​centage selected for payment into the individual’s retirement plan was the same amount that was then authorized for payment into the State Retire​ment System by the Mobile County Commission for merit system employ​ees. There are no contractual provisions providing for the Manager/ Administrative Assistant’s contribution or specifying the manner of investment.

Participation in the Employees’ Retirement System of the State of Alabama is limited to the regular employees of Alabama, to those employ​ees of counties, and others specified whose governing bodies elect to par​ticipate by legally adopting a resolution pursuant to section 36-27-6 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 36-27-6 (Supp. 1998).  An individual, however, working under the provisions of a service contract is excluded from participation in the State Retirement Systems of Alabama.  Contri​butions are currently being made at the rate specified in the contract and are being accepted by the Public Employees Benefit Services Corporation (PEBSCO) into its deferred compensation program.  

In conclusion, there is no provision in the service contract provid​ing for a matching retirement contribution by the individual.  Since the State Retirement System is not the vehicle for the individual’s retirement plan, contributions are not affected by changes in the State Retirement System’s procedures relating to governmental entities or to individuals participating in the plan. 

CONCLUSION

A service contract is subject to the terms and conditions specified in the agreement.  When a service contract provides for the Sheriff to contribute a specific amount to a retirement plan, but contains no provi​sion requiring contributions from the other contracting party, the other party is not required to make contributions to the plan, and the Sheriff is responsible for the contributions specified in the contract.  Contributions under a service contract are determined by the terms of the contract agreement and are not subject to the provisions and rules of the State Retirement Systems.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.
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Chief, Opinions Division
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